
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
July 31, 2017

SPECIAL, 7/31/2017 1:30:00 PM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on July 31, 2017, there was begun and
holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, with the following members and officers present and
participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge (ABSENT)

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2 (ABSENT)

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff (ABSENT)

CHIEF DEPUTY COOPER

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
July 31, 2017

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
July 31, 2017

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 1:30 PM, on the 31st day of July 2017 at its regular
meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse, 1149 Pearl
Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

WORKSHOP: 11:00 a.m.- To hear presentation from Mr. Mike Connor of the Beaumont Dream Center.

INVOCATION: Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct
Three
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July 31, 2017

PURCHASING:

1. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a renewal for (IFB 13-
009/KJS), Term Contract for On Call Court Reporting and Transcription
for Jefferson County with Jan Girouard &; Associates for a fourth
additional one (1) year renewal from August 8, 2017 to August 7, 2018.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 9 - 9

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner
Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file an agreement (Agreement
17-028/JW) with Thomson Reuters (Westlaw) and Jefferson County for
online website subscription for the Jefferson County Correctional
Facility. The monthly cost for this service will be $344.00 per month for
two (2) users. This is in accordance with Contract # DIR-LGL-CALIR-
02 (Option 1B).

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 10 - 15

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner
Alfred
Action: APPROVED

3. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file an agreement with
Verizon Wireless for purchases for Jefferson County pursuant to State of
Texas (DIR Contract No. DIR-TSO-3415) for existing account number
(947283). This new state contract will replace the expired State of Texas
(DIR Contract No. DIR-SDD-1779.)

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 16 - 16

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner
Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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4. a. Consider and approve inter-department transfer of (9) vehicles from
Constable Pct. 8 to A.S.A.P as authorized by Local Government Code
§262.011 (j), as follows: 2008 Ford Crown Victoria (VIN
2FAFP71V18X158505); 2008 Ford Crown Victoria, (VIN
2FAFP71VX8X158504); 2010 Ford Crown Victorian, (VIN
1FTFW1EV6AKE38613); 2010 Ford Crown Victoria (VIN
1FTFW1EV0AKE18096); 2007 Ford Crown Victoria, (VIN
2FAFP71W47X107734); 2008 Ford Crown Victoria (VIN
2FAFP41V28X158500); 2008 Ford Crown Victoria (VIN
2FAFP71V48X154349); 2010 Ford Explorer (VIN
1FMEU6DE1AUA50768); 2014 Ford Police Explorer (VIN
1FM5K8AR9EGB90855)

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 17 - 18

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner
Alfred
Action: APPROVED

5. Consider and approve disposition of salvage property as authorized by
Local Government Code §263.152 (3), for broken or obsolete items.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 19 - 21

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner
Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AIRPORT:

6. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute an
Office Lease Agreement between Jefferson County and REGENCY Real
Estate for office space in the Main Commercial Terminal at the Jack
Brooks Regional Airport.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 22 - 32

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner
Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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COUNTY AUDITOR:

7. Consider and approve downgrade of a Painter position (Grade 46) with an
annual budget of $47,594 to a Utility Maintenance position (Grade 40)
with an annual budget of $40,841. Consider and approve an upgrade of a
HVAC Mechanic position (Grade 57) with an annual budget of $56,614
to an Electrician position (Grade 58) with an annual budget of $56,614.
These changes will result in an annual savings of $8,430 including
benefits.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 33 - 33

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner
Alfred
Action: APPROVED

8. Consider and approve budget transfer - Road &; Bridge Pct.4 - additional
cost.

114-0406-431-3015 CEMENT, CONCRETE, ETC. $5,000.00

114-0402-431-3001 ASPHALT $7,000.00

114-0405-431-3044 JANITOR SUPPLIES $1,000.00

114-0401-431-4052 POSTAGE $200.00

114-0405-431-4015 COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT $200.00

114-0405-431-4008 AUTOMOBILES AND TRUCKS $5,000.00

114-0405-431-4011 EQUIPMENT- MISCELLANEOUS $2,310.00

114-0402-431-1028 LABORERS $20,710.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 34 - 34

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner
Alfred
Action: APPROVED

9. Consider and approve budget transfer - Service Center - abrasive blast
and resurface of fuel tank.

120-8095-417-6024 FUEL STORAGE TANKS $7,261.00

120-8095-417-3037 GASOLINE $7,261.00
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SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 35 - 41

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner
Alfred
Action: APPROVED

10. Consider and approve budget transfer - Road &; Bridge Pct.4 -
additional cost for dues &; subscription.

114-0407-431-5021 DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONS $165.00

114-0402-431-3079 CRUSHED STONE $165.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 42 - 42

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner
Alfred
Action: APPROVED

11. Consider and approve budget transfer - Road &; Bridge Pct.4 - purchase
of a mower.

114-0409-431-6018 POWER TOOLS & APPLIANCES $9,220.00

114-0402-431-1028 LABORERS $9,220.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 43 - 43

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner
Alfred
Action: APPROVED

12. Regular County Bills - check #436141 through checks #436406.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 44 - 52

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner
Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

13. Consider and possible approve the resignation of Susan Haver as
Commissioner to the Jefferson County Emergency Services District #1
effective July 31, 2017.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 53 - 53

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner
Alfred
Action: APPROVED

14. Consider and possible approve, execute, receive and file the appointment
of Twila Baker as Commissioner to the Jefferson County Emergency
Services District #1 (J.C.E.S.D. #1) Board of Commissioners effective
July 31, 2017. Appointment by Commissioner Arnold.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 54 - 54

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner
Alfred
Action: APPROVED

15. Consider and possibly approve a Proclamation for Pioneering Women.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 55 - 55

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner
Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ADDENDUMS

SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT:

16. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute
an Inter-local Contract between the Jefferson County Sheriff’s Office
and the City of Port Arthur, Texas for the purpose of maintaining a
multi-agency narcotics enforcement Unit pursuant to Sec. 791.011,
Texas Government Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 56 - 65

Action: TABLED
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17. Consider, possibly approve, authorize County Judge to execute, receive
and file Memorandum of Understanding between Jefferson County
Correctional Facility and Port Neches Independent School District.( The
Memorandum of Understanding is for the use of up to ten (10) buses to
evacuate inmates in the case of an emergency).

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 66 - 68

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner
Alfred
Action: APPROVED

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    07-31-2017
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               481.35     436256
DAWN DONUTS                                            91.00     436383
                                                                           572.35**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

BEAUMONT ENTERPRISE                                   323.68     436198
AT&T                                                   66.34     436243
MARTIN MARIEETA MATERIALS                             240.96     436377
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      45.00     436382
                                                                           675.98**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

RITTER @ HOME                                           4.40     436234
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .05     436270
BK INDUSTRIAL SOLUTIONS LLC                            40.31     436374
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      72.60     436382
                                                                           117.36**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

FARM & HOME SUPPLY                                     13.74     436200
GULFWAY LUMBER                                         77.85     436203
ENTERGY                                               220.24     436204
AT&T                                                   73.31     436243
AMERICAN STEAM-A-WAY                                  365.00     436266
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .08     436270
NORTHERN TOOL AND EQUIPMENT                            59.99     436346
FELIX AAA AUTO & TRUCK PARTS LLC                       26.60     436378
WALLER COUNTY ASPHALT                                 662.50     436390
                                                                         1,499.31**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     2,224.44     436179
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                         19.60     436191
FED EX                                                178.42     436201
M&D SUPPLY                                             91.62     436220
MUNRO'S                                                77.78     436224
OIL CITY TRACTORS, INC.                               281.47     436228
PARTS EXCHANGE COMPANY, INC.                          120.00     436229
PARTS EXCHANGE COMPANY, INC.                           96.00     436230
EVERETT D ALFRED                                      104.32     436297
ASCO                                                  119.27     436357
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      72.60     436382
TRINITY VALLEY TRACTORS INC                           602.15     436393
                                                                         3,987.67**
ENGINEERING FUND

OFFICE DEPOT                                          223.18     436227
                                                                           223.18**
PARKS & RECREATION

ENTERGY                                               315.32     436204
WALLER COUNTY ASPHALT                                 662.50     436390
                                                                           977.82**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE

HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                         609.23     436206
OFFICE DEPOT                                          854.71     436227
PITNEY BOWES, INC.                                    562.50     436232
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .06     436270
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          477.76     436283
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                          352.00     436338
                                                                         2,856.26*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

MOORMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.                          1,200.00     436223
SOCIETY FOR HUMAN RESOURCE                            199.00     436241
PRE CHECK, INC.                                       241.00     436273
SOUTHEAST TEXAS OCCUPATIONAL MEDICI                    25.00     436387
                                                                         1,665.00*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE
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                                    07-31-2017
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

OFFICE DEPOT                                          232.95     436227
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.36     436283
                                                                           235.31*
COUNTY CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                          310.39     436227
TEXAS COLLEGE OF PROBATE JUDGE                        800.00     436254
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                             68.98     436267
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          218.50     436283
                                                                         1,397.87*
COUNTY JUDGE

COUNTY PROGRESS MAGAZINE                               40.70     436261
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.72     436283
ROCKY LAWDERMILK                                    2,400.00     436294
HARVEY L WARREN III                                 1,650.00     436331
JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES LLC                         400.00     436386
                                                                         4,495.42*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.11     436283
                                                                             3.11*
COUNTY TREASURER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          236.92     436283
                                                                           236.92*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

CIT TECHNOLOGY FINANCING SERVICE                      499.00     436322
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                      1,086.50     436394
                                                                         1,585.50*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,297.96     436211
PORT ARTHUR NEWS, INC.                                562.60     436233
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.41     436283
                                                                         1,867.97*
GENERAL SERVICES

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   65.00     436211
DAVID J. KNIGHT                                        56.94     436215
SPINDLETOP MHMR                                    32,990.75     436217
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            606.90     436249
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               111.30     436256
TEXAS COFFEE COMPANY                                   87.90     436265
AMERICAN ARBITRATION ASSOCIATION                       75.00     436288
ALLISON, BASS & ASSOCIATES, LLP                       357.00     436296
CROWN CASTLE INTERNATIONAL                          1,499.91     436303
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                        3,888.69     436338
TFORCE FINAL MILE                                      79.64     436396
                                                                        39,819.03*
DATA PROCESSING

PRO DATA COMPUTER SERVICES, INC.                      680.00     436264
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            148.00     436267
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       75.98     436280
MORSE COMMUNICATIONS INC                            4,253.19     436323
                                                                         5,157.17*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          129.78     436283
                                                                           129.78*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

HART INTER CIVIC                                      457.52     436205
KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                             102.90     436214
OFFICE DEPOT                                          155.14     436227
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            501.73     436267
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.57     436283
PV RENTALS LLC                                        108.25     436385
                                                                         1,329.11*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY
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                                    07-31-2017
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

FED EX                                                  7.40     436201
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   25.20     436211
KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              60.30     436214
OFFICE DEPOT                                          216.92     436227
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          425.66     436283
ASHLEY MOLFINO                                        120.00     436313
SUMMER TANNER                                         327.50     436315
MARCELO MOLFINO                                        42.50     436388
NATIONAL WHITE COLLAR CRIME CENTER                    150.00     436406
                                                                         1,375.48*
DISTRICT CLERK

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          312.63     436283
                                                                           312.63*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           34.73     436283
JOHN STEVENS JR                                       485.74     436317
ALEX BILL III                                         800.00     436341
BRITTANIE HOLMES                                      250.00     436351
                                                                         1,570.47*
60TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           42.00     436283
                                                                            42.00*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.02     436283
                                                                             2.02*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

KEVIN S. LAINE                                        900.00     436263
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          125.62     436283
                                                                         1,025.62*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  455.01     436211
JUDY PAASCH                                         2,323.90     436307
                                                                         2,778.91*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           32.17     436283
                                                                            32.17*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 2

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  784.67     436211
                                                                           784.67*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .25     436270
                                                                              .25*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           46.93     436283
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           22.17     436285
CLASSIC FORMS AND PRODUCTS                            198.00     436299
                                                                           267.10*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

AT&T                                                   32.09     436243
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .23     436270
                                                                            32.32*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.61     436283
                                                                             1.61*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

TODD W LEBLANC                                        250.00     436176
BRUCE W. COBB                                         250.00     436192
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,114.10     436211
TEXAS COURT REPORTERS ASSOCIATION                     150.00     436255
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .81     436283
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                                    07-31-2017
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

DANIEL CLAYTON                                        250.00     436286
WILLIAM MARCUS WILKERSON                              250.00     436353
                                                                         2,264.91*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

GAYLYN COOPER                                         400.00     436175
TEXAS ASSN. FOR COURT ADMINISTRATIO                    75.00     436247
TEXAS COURT REPORTERS ASSOCIATION                     150.00     436255
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.43     436283
JARED GILTHORPE                                     1,000.00     436369
                                                                         1,629.43*
COURT MASTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.40     436283
                                                                             3.40*
MEDIATION CENTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.17     436283
                                                                             8.17*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

SOUTHERN COMPUTER WAREHOUSE                         2,654.76     436184
EQUINE MEDICINE & SURGERY                              28.00     436199
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  296.00     436211
KAY ELECTRONICS, INC.                                 465.00     436212
MOORMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.                            600.00     436223
NATIONAL NARCOTICS DECT. DOG ASSN.                     55.00     436225
OFFICE DEPOT                                          112.09     436227
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            212.43     436267
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                   534.50     436270
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,224.09     436283
BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                    32.95     436289
SORENSON FORENSIC                                   1,520.00     436352
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      45.00     436382
SOUTHEAST TEXAS OCCUPATIONAL MEDICI                   100.00     436387
JERRY LOWE                                             45.00     436405
                                                                         7,924.82*
CRIME LABORATORY

LYNN PEAVEY CO., INC.                                 436.50     436219
OFFICE DEPOT                                          114.07     436227
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 156.78     436236
HENRY SCHEIN, INC.                                    211.50     436237
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     436279
AIRGAS SOUTHWEST                                       72.67     436321
SAFARILAND                                             45.79     436330
CAYMAN CHEMICAL COMPANY                               352.00     436332
JULIE HANNON                                          600.00     436362
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                                35.00     436376
ATTAINIT                                              305.84     436381
                                                                         2,444.12*
JAIL - NO. 2

JOHNSTONE SUPPLY                                      172.83     436180
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                     13,901.58     436191
COBURN'S, BEAUMONT BOWIE (1)                          152.43     436193
ECOLAB                                                399.90     436196
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   617.05     436202
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                        2,080.82     436209
KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              24.95     436214
KOMMERCIAL KITCHENS                                    35.05     436216
M&D SUPPLY                                            329.25     436220
SHERIFF'S ASSOCIATION OF TEXAS                         25.00     436239
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS                                       27.51     436240
SUTHERLAND LUMBER CO.                                 169.80     436244
WORTH HYDROCHEM                                       327.00     436260
OAK FARM DAIRY                                      1,935.50     436262
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     1.96     436270
MR. ROOTER PLUMBING                                   876.00     436281
STANLEY SHIPPER                                         5.89     436300
INTERCONTINENTAL JET CORP                              75.00     436308
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                 1,696.74     436329
FIVE STAR CORRECTIONAL SERVICE                      5,843.49     436334
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            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

INDEPENDENT STATIONERS                                913.05     436340
INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL MECHANICAL                  3,360.33     436349
CONMED INC                                        238,535.30     436356
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  903.00     436360
KROPP HOLDINGS INC                                      6.62     436364
ENTERPRISE RENT A CAR COMPANY                          57.62     436370
LONE STAR UNIFORMS                                    755.73     436379
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                   2,696.00     436382
IMPACT WASTE LLC                                    1,440.00     436392
FOOD MARKETING CONCEPTS INC                        16,304.57     436398
HARDIE'S FRESH FOODS                                2,560.65     436399
RB DISTRIBUTING                                     1,045.40     436400
NATIONAL FOOD GROUP INC                             6,902.93     436401
                                                                       304,178.95*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

FED EX                                                 90.99     436201
G. FRAN HUDGINS                                     1,059.00     436207
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  393.20     436211
SAFER SOCIETY PRESS                                   495.90     436235
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       85.61     436280
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.67     436283
TENNILLE DAW                                          235.93     436295
LATASHA DILL                                          298.53     436312
                                                                         2,660.83*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                      2,578.43     436191
FLOWERS FOODS                                         228.79     436304
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                     206.41     436305
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         80.00     436327
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     455.00     436382
                                                                         3,548.63*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      227.94     436280
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           14.79     436283
                                                                           242.73*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

JESUS LOCKSMITH                                         6.00     436173
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     436280
                                                                           119.97*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                          70.00     436246
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .02     436270
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     436280
SILSBEE FORD INC                                    1,151.54     436366
JIM CROLEY                                             70.37     436404
                                                                         1,405.90*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     436280
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.33     436283
                                                                           121.30*
CONSTABLE PCT. 7

AT&T                                                   32.01     436243
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .07     436270
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     436280
                                                                           146.05*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     436280
                                                                           113.97*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

MUNRO'S                                                53.45     436224
AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                           3,245.08     436258
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          101.97     436283
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      28.16     436309
                                                                         3,428.66*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2
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            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

AT&T                                                   32.09     436243
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            115.61     436251
AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                           3,245.08     436258
                                                                         3,392.78*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

GEORGE V. ZUZUKIN, M.D.                             1,000.00     436181
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                         216.57     436268
                                                                         1,216.57*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

J.C. PENNEY'S                                         445.52     436290
SEARS COMMERICAL CREDIT                               355.13     436291
                                                                           800.65*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

AT&T                                                   61.92     436243
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .19     436270
                                                                            62.11*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

KING'S PHARMACY                                       147.87     436182
                                                                           147.87*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

AAA LOCK & SAFE                                        75.00     436170
LOUIS AND COMPANY                                     896.04     436174
BUILDING SPECIALTIES                                  348.80     436187
CERTIFIED LABORATORIES                                682.39     436189
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                     12,829.41     436191
CONSOLIDATED ELECTRICAL DIST  INC.                    225.00     436194
ENTERGY                                            52,108.26     436204
M&D SUPPLY                                             29.87     436220
OFFICE DEPOT                                          101.83     436227
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         187.53     436238
AT&T                                                5,346.75     436243
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                   647.36     436270
OTIS ELEVATOR COMPANY                               2,808.46     436302
CARRIER ENTERPRISE LLC                              1,164.76     436363
WASTEWATER TRANSPORT SERVICES LLC                     496.00     436368
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                   1,365.00     436382
FLOOR CARE & INTERIOR                               1,449.12     436403
                                                                        80,761.58*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

OFFICE DEPOT                                          142.77     436227
AT&T                                                1,365.58     436243
WHOLESALE ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO.                          82.35     436259
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .29     436270
SOLAR                                                 218.81     436287
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             448.50     436292
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     317.47     436298
BAKER DISTRIBUTING COMPANY                            173.93     436301
IMPACT PLUMBING COMPANY                               159.72     436311
ALLIED ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS&SOLUTIONS                   105.00     436326
PARKER LUMBER                                         189.91     436335
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                   2,749.28     436365
FRED MILLER'S OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT LLC                    85.95     436373
AQUA CAM                                            3,323.56     436402
                                                                         9,363.12*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     109.00     436382
                                                                           109.00*
SERVICE CENTER

ACTION AUTO GLASS                                     406.24     436177
J.K. CHEVROLET CO.                                    498.14     436208
KINSEL FORD, INC.                                     135.04     436213
M&D SUPPLY                                            136.71     436220
MUNRO'S                                                39.70     436224
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                  99.97     436231
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     436274

49



  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   7
                                    07-31-2017
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     436275
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     436276
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     436277
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     436278
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      155.12     436306
AIRPORT GULF TOWING LLC                               125.00     436314
AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS                          3,512.28     436324
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                              99.09     436344
SILSBEE FORD INC                                      155.19     436366
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                   201.44     436367
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      72.60     436382
DENNIS LOWE                                            79.95     436389
MIDNIGHT AUTO                                         179.90     436391
                                                                         5,933.87*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.24     436283
                                                                             3.24*
                                                                       501,036.33**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

SUPERIOR TIRE & SERVICE                                76.92     436183
EASTEX RUBBER & GASKET                                 16.20     436197
MUNRO'S                                                82.20     436224
OFFICE DEPOT                                          140.97     436227
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             75.82     436250
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .04     436270
LJA ENGINEERING INC                                   812.50     436347
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      72.60     436382
                                                                         1,277.25**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT

JUDY PAASCH                                            50.00     436307
PATRICIA VELASCO                                       20.00     436384
                                                                            70.00**
SECURITY FEE FUND

ROSE MERCIER                                          143.44     436361
                                                                           143.44**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

LEXISNEXIS MATTHEW BENDER                           1,076.69     436293
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  182.70     436360
                                                                         1,259.39**
EMPG GRANT

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  69.55     436242
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             85.43     436252
                                                                           154.98**
JUVENILE PROB & DET. FUND

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       64.36     436280
                                                                            64.36**
GRANT A STATE AID

BI INCORPORATED                                       470.32     436269
SAN MARCOS FAMILY MEDICINE PA                         338.52     436316
COASTAL BUSINESS FORMS                                601.16     436358
                                                                         1,410.00**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                5,515.03     436211
TEXAS PROBATION ASSOCIATION                           900.00     436253
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     1.78     436270
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      121.19     436280
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          186.01     436283
JCCSC                                                 300.00     436339
STACY TULLIER                                          42.80     436345
TX TAG                                                 10.41     436380
                                                                         7,077.22**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

A&A ELECTRIC CO OF BEAUMONT INC                     1,207.00     436171
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BELL'S LAUNDRY                                      1,152.97     436186
TDCJ - CASHIER'S OFFICE                               100.00     436188
ECOLAB                                                336.60     436196
ENTERGY                                             1,895.44     436204
LUBE SHOP                                              44.48     436218
MARKET BASKET                                         203.20     436221
KIM MCKINNEY, LPC, LMFT                               300.00     436222
OFFICE DEPOT                                          153.08     436227
AT&T                                                  136.74     436243
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                           1,257.26     436245
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             35.04     436248
BURT WALKER PARTNERS, LTD                           4,500.00     436257
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .51     436270
TEXAS FIRE & COMMUNICATIONS                           128.80     436271
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       32.17     436280
CLASSIC FORMS AND PRODUCTS                            574.90     436299
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   1,242.14     436305
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                          114.75     436338
SPANKY'S WRECKER SERVICE INC                           65.00     436348
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     374.78     436350
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                              153.27     436359
WASTEWATER TRANSPORT SERVICES LLC                     248.00     436368
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      91.00     436382
CHARLES L OLLIFF M ED LPC                             600.00     436397
                                                                        14,947.13**
DARE CONTRIBUTIONS FUND

OFFICE DEPOT                                           80.38     436227
CREATIVE PRODUCT SOURCING                             201.60     436318
                                                                           281.98**
DEPUTY SHERIFF EDUCATION

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,889.40     436211
                                                                         1,889.40**
J.P. COURTROOM TECH. FUND

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      227.94     436280
                                                                           227.94**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

ENTERGY                                             1,394.40     436204
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     3.87     436270
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.06     436283
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      72.60     436382
                                                                         1,475.93**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

LJA ENGINEERING INC                                 1,026.45     436347
WEAVER CONSULTANTS GROUP                            4,126.25     436395
                                                                         5,152.70**
AIRPORT FUND

HILO / O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                             89.59     436172
TRIANGLE LOCKSMITH                                    207.00     436178
WORTH HYDROCHEM                                       120.00     436260
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .04     436270
E. SULLIVAN ADVERTISING & DESIGN                   17,538.19     436272
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       37.99     436280
PAX SUPPLY                                             29.88     436320
UNIFIRST HOLDINGS INC                                 133.63     436328
MOWERS TRACTORS INC                                   595.01     436343
CRAWFORD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY                       66.32     436354
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                   4,340.22     436365
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                   278.89     436367
EASTERN AVIATION FUELS INC                         40,886.46     436371
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     582.80     436382
                                                                        64,906.02**
AIRPORT IMPROVE. GRANTS

GARVER LLC                                         12,163.00     436333
TOLUNAY-WONG ENGINEERS INC                          1,004.00     436336
ARCENEAUX WILSON & COLE LLC                         3,712.50     436372
                                                                        16,879.50**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL
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GROUP ADMINISTRATIVE CONCEPTS INC                 121,888.03     436337
                                                                       121,888.03**
SETEC FUND

REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     812.80     436382
                                                                           812.80**
LIABILITY CLAIMS ACCOUNT

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                             2,527.54     436310
                                                                         2,527.54**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                            15,868.34     436310
                                                                        15,868.34**
BAIL BONDING FUND

KEITH DAY                                          71,800.00     436284
                                                                        71,800.00**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

AVIALL                                                253.91     436185
GALLS LLC                                           6,294.91     436375
                                                                         6,548.82**
PAYROLL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. - FLEXIBLE SPENDING                 13,863.50     436141
CLEAT                                                 306.00     436142
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER                           16,845.42     436143
RON STADTMUELLER - CHAPTER 13                         530.00     436144
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE                              475.00     436145
JEFFERSON CTY. ASSN. OF D.S. & C.O.                 4,380.00     436146
JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP.                       9,708.48     436147
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - HEALTH                 464,108.74     436148
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - GENERAL                     25.00     436149
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL              1,590,451.49     436150
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                623,580.64     436151
MONY LIFE INSURANCE OF AMERICA                        126.84     436152
POLICE & FIRE FIGHTERS' ASSOCIATION                 2,880.31     436153
TGSLC                                                 408.14     436154
UNITED WAY OF BEAUMONT& N JEFFERSON                     8.00     436155
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - TCDRS                  589,764.96     436156
OPPENHEIMER FUNDS DISTRIBUTOR, INC                  1,539.99     436157
JEFFERSON COUNTY TREASURER                          2,679.95     436158
JEFFERSON COUNTY - TREASURER -                      6,884.60     436159
NECHES FEDERAL CREDIT UNION                        49,950.71     436160
JEFFERSON COUNTY - NATIONWIDE                      54,325.55     436161
TENNESSEE CHILD SUPPORT                               115.38     436162
SBA - U S DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY                      168.49     436163
U S DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY                            186.83     436164
WILLIAM E HEITKAMP                                    748.53     436165
JOHN TALTON                                         2,073.08     436166
IL DEPT OF HEALTCARD AND FAMILY SER                    49.85     436167
BELINDA M ZURITA                                      230.77     436168
CONSERVE                                              143.22     436169
                                                                     3,436,559.47**
CNTY & DIST COURT TECH FD

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      265.93     436280
                                                                           265.93**
MARINE DIVISION

COTTON CARGO                                          448.00     436195
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                        1,284.89     436209
LONG'S TRAILER REPAIR                                 208.49     436319
C & I OIL COMPANY INC                               7,942.49     436325
CARLISLE & FINCH                                      282.40     436342
GALLS LLC                                           1,739.71     436375
                                                                        11,905.98**
ASAP - CONSTABLE

JESUS LOCKSMITH                                        91.50     436173
CHRISTOPHER BATES                                      89.88     436355
                                                                           181.38**
                                                                     4,294,665.53***
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Special, July 31, 2017

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, July 31, 2017
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